
















































































































5252 Clyde Park, S.W.     Grand Rapids, MI  49509
Phone: (616) 531-3660www.exxelengineering.com

ZONING
•EXISTING ZONING:  I-PUD INDUSTRIAL PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT

MAPPING
•MAPPING AND CONTOURS BASED ON SURVEY BY EXXEL ENGINEERING

•PROPERTY DESCRIPTION:
  Part of the NW 1/4 of Section 36, T6N, R11W, City of Kentwood, Kent County, Michigan, described as: Commencing
at the North 1/4 corner of said Section 36; thence S89°57'07"W 201.02 feet along the North line of said NW 1/4;
thence S00°01'38"W 50.00 feet to the Southerly line of 52nd Street and the PLACE OF BEGINNING of this description;
thence S00°01'38"W 863.97 feet; thence N89°58'22"W 1319.04 feet; thence N02°21'05"W 862.93 feet to the
Southerly line of 52nd Street (the Northerly extension of said line would intersect the North line of said NW 1/4
N89°57'07"E 1107.67 feet from the NW corner of said Section 36); thence N89°57'07"E 1354.85 feet along said
Southerly line to the Place of Beginning.

•PROPERTY ADDRESS: 4250 52ND STREET SE
•PERMANENT PARCEL NUMBER: 41-18-36-100-052
•PARCEL SIZE:  26.5 ACRES (EXCLUDING R/W)

SITE INFORMATION

FUTURE  DEVELOPMENT  AREA

OUTDOOR  STORAGE

OUTDOOR  STORAGE
(HEIGHT LIMITED TO 10')

EMPLOYEE
PARKING

(HEIGHT LIMITED TO 30')
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STAFF REPORT:  August 2, 2023 

 

PREPARED FOR:  Kentwood Planning Commission 

 

PREPARED BY:  Joe Pung 

 

CASE NO.:   20-23 MI Prime Logistics 

 

 

GENERAL INFORMATION 

 

 

APPLICANT: MI Prime Logistics  

 6670 Brookside Woods Ct., SE 

 Ada, MI 495301 

 

STATUS OF 

APPLICANT:   Prospective Tenant 

 

REQUESTED ACTION: Special land use and site plan review for a vehicle repair operation. 

 

EXISTING ZONING OF 

SUBJECT PARCEL: I1 Light Industrial 

 

GENERAL LOCATION: 5120 East Paris Avenue 

 

PARCEL SIZE: 1.92 acres 

 

EXISTING LAND USE 

ON THE PARCEL: Industrial Building 

 

ADJACENT AREA 

LAND USES: N: Industrial 

 S:  Kentwood Master Stormwater Pond 

 E: Kentwood Master Stormwater Pond 

 W: East Paris Avenue ROW 

 

ZONING ON ADJOINING 

PARCELS: N: I1 Light Industrial 

 S: I1 Light Industrial 

 E: I1 Light Industrial 

 W: I1 Light Industrial 

  



Staff Report 

Case No.: 20-23 

Page 2 

 

Compatibility with Master Plan 

 

The Master Plan recommendation is for industrial development in this area.  The proposed vehicle 

repair establishment is a special land use in industrial districts and would be consistent with the 

Master Plan recommendation. 

 

Zoning History 

 

The property is currently zoned I1 Light Industrial.  Up until at least 1980 it had been zoned for 

single family residential. 

 

Relevant Zoning Ordinance Sections 

 

Major vehicle repair establishments are a special land use in the I1 Light Industrial district (Zoning 

Ordinance Section 10.02).  Section 13.04 requires Planning Commission review and approval of 

special land uses.  Section 15.02 outlines the general approval standards for special land uses.  

Section 13.08 outlines the general review standards.  Section 14.05 outlines the site plan review 

standards.  Section 15.04.E lists the site design standards for vehicle repair establishments. 

 

 

SITE INFORMATION 

 

 

Site Characteristics 

 

The parcel is 1.92 acres in area and is located on the east side of East Paris Avenue north of 52nd 

Street.  The existing 23,000 square foot multi-tenant building was constructed in 2021. 

 

Traffic & Circulation 

 

The site is accessed by a single curb cut onto East Paris Avenue. 

 

Parking 

 

The Zoning Ordinance requires one (1) parking space per each 800 square feet plus two (2) per 

each stall or service area.  The tenant space is approximately 8,915 square feet in area (11 parking 

spaces), the number of service stalls has not been identified (the applicant has indicated that it is a 

fleet maintenance operation, and no vehicles would be parked/stored outside the building).  The 

applicant has indicated that ancillary to the vehicle repair operation, they would park ten (10) 

delivery vans, which are assigned to the Caledonia Amazon warehouse facility, on the property 

(the vehicles would only be onsite from 9pm to 9am each day).  There are currently thirty-five (35) 

parking spaces on site; based on available information available for the other tenants in the 

building, a minimum of twenty-five (25) parking are required (this does not include parking spaces 

associated with vehicle stalls or service areas. 
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Engineering 

 

The development will have to meet all applicable Engineering Department regulations. 

 

Fire 

 

The development will have to meet all applicable Fire Department regulations. 

 

 

Staff Comments 

 

 

1) The applicant wishes to operate a fleet maintenance facility to perform basic vehicle repair 

(tire repair/replacement, brake system repair/maintenance, etc.) on their fleet vehicles.  In 

addition to basic repair of fleet vehicles, they would also offer cosmetic repair for vehicles 

of other Amazon Delivery Service partners in the greater Grand Rapids area. 

 

The applicant has indicated that all vehicles being serviced or scheduled for repair would 

be stored inside the building. 

 

2) A project narrative was submitted by the applicant.  Additional detail needs to be included 

in a revised narrative, including but not limited to: 

 

• Expected hours of operation. 

• Number of employees working at the location. 

• Expected number of vehicles onsite for service at any one time. 

 

3) As an ancillary use, the applicant has indicated that they would maintain ten (10) parking 

stalls for delivery vans assigned to the Caledonia Amazon warehouse facility. 

 

4) In February of this year and automotive repair operation (dry-ice vehicle cleaning) was 

approved in the adjacent tenant space to the south (Case 7-23).  Similar to this request, no 

vehicles would be stored in the open air, all vehicles would be parked/stored indoors. 

 

5) Section 15.02 of the Zoning Ordinance (Special Approval Standards) states that the 

Planning Commission must determine that the proposed special land use and its location 

meet the following standards: 

 

A. Be designed, constructed, operated, and maintained so as to be harmonious and 

appropriate in appearance, with the existing or intended character of the general 

vicinity and that such a use will not change the essential character of the area in 

which it is proposed. 

 

The proposed use is consistent with the intended character of the area.  The 

site is developed and no exterior changes to the site have been proposed.  Use 

of the property would continue to be industrial in nature. 
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B. Be served adequately by essential public facilities and services such as highways, 

streets, police, fire protection, drainage structures, refuse disposal, water and 

sewage facilities or schools. 

 

 The site is adequately served by essential public services. 

 

C. Not create excessive additional requirements at public cost for public facilities and 

services. 

 

The proposed development is not anticipated to create additional 

requirements for public facilities and services at public cost. 

 

D. Not involve uses, activities, processes, materials and equipment or conditions of 

operation that will be detrimental to any persons, property, or the general welfare 

by reason of excessive production of traffic, noise, smoke, fumes, glare. Electrical 

or electromagnetic interference or odors. 

 

The proposed use is not anticipated to create excessive traffic, noise, smoke, 

fumes, or odors that will be detrimental. 

 

E. Be compatible and in accordance with the goals, objectives and policies of the 

Master Plan and promote the Intent and Purpose of the zoning district in which it is 

proposed to locate. 

 

The proposed use is a special land use within the zoning district and as such 

can be considered consistent with the zoning and the Master Plan 

recommendation for industrial development. 

 

F. Be subject to stipulations by the Planning Commission of additional conditions and 

safeguards deemed necessary for the general welfare, for the protection of 

individual property rights and for ensuring that the intent and objectives of this 

Ordinance will be observed.  The breach of any condition, safeguard or requirement 

shall automatically invalidate the granting of the Special Land Use. 

 

G. Comply with all applicable licensing ordinances. 

 

6) Section 15.04.E lists the following specific requirements that apply to vehicle repair 

establishments.  The requirements are: 

 

A. A vehicle repair establishment building, and its accessory uses and buildings shall 

be located not less than fifty (50) feet from any right-of-way line or from any side 

or rear lot line abutting a residential district.  This setback requirement shall not 

apply to accessory parking. 

 



Staff Report 

Case No.: 20-23 

Page 5 

The portion of the building proposed for vehicle repair is setback over one 

hundred and ninety (190) feet from the East Paris Avenue right-of-way and 

the property does not abut a residential district. 

 

B. Where adjoining a residential use or residential district, Buffer Zone “B” (see 

Chapter 19, Landscaping) is required.  In addition, the Planning Commission may 

require a solid wall or solid fence along the lot line having a maximum height of 

six (6) feet. 

 

The property does not adjoin a residential use or residential district. 

 

C. The minimum frontage shall be one-hundred (100) feet and the minimum lot area 

one-half (1/2) acre. 

 

The lot width is two hundred and fifty (250) feet.  The lot area 1.92 acres. 

 

D. The lot shall be located so that at least (1) side abuts an arterial street. 

 

The lot abuts East Paris Avenue which is a major arterial. 

 

E. The site shall be limited to no more than one (1) driveway for each street on which 

it has frontage. 

 

The property has only one (1) driveway onto East Paris Avenue. 

 

F. Overhead doors shall not face any roadway, except as approved by the Planning 

Commission for any of the following circumstances. 

 

a. For through garages where doors are provided on the front and rear of the building; 

or 

b. Garages located on corner or through lots; or 

c. Where it is determined that a rear garage door would have a negative impact on an 

abutting residential district. 

 

Overhead doors for this tenant space do not face any roadway. 

 

G. Accessory buildings shall not be permitted. 

 

No accessory building is proposed. 

 

H. All repair work shall be done within the building. 

 

The applicant has indicated that all repair work would occur within the building. 

 

I. All outdoor storage of vehicles, material, merchandise, equipment, and other material 

incidental to the operation shall be enclosed by a six (6) foot high solid wall or solid 

fence meeting the minimum design requirements of Chapter 19. 



Staff Report 

Case No.: 20-23 

Page 6 

 

No outdoor storage of vehicles, material, merchandise, etc. related to the vehicle 

repair operation is proposed.  The applicant has indicated up to ten (10) delivery 

vans associated with delivery operation would be parked onsite from 9pm to 9am 

daily. 

 

J. Outdoor storage areas shall be paved with a permanent, durable, and dustless surface 

and shall be properly graded and drained to dispose of storm water. 

 

No outdoor storage associated with the vehicle repair operation is proposed. 

 

K. Outdoor storage areas are not permitted in the front yard of the site and shall meet the 

side and rear yard setback requirements. 

 

No outdoor storage associated with the vehicle repair operation is proposed. 

 

L. No operator shall permit outdoor storage of automobiles, truck, or trailers within the 

parking lot.  It is presumed that vehicles on the site for a period in excess of seventy-

two (72) hours would represent a violation of this section. 

 

The applicant has indicated that all vehicles being serviced or scheduled for repair 

will be stored inside the building, no damaged vehicles would be parked overnight 

on the surface lot. 
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Exhibit 1:  Project Location (2020 Aerial Photo) 
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Exhibit 2:  Layout of Tenant Spaces 
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Exhibit 3:  April 2023 Pictometry Photo (view from the south) 

 

 
 

Exhibit 4:  April 2023 Pictometry Photo (view from the west) 
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